- Price of electricity: the energy prices were determined based on the energy sales
contract signed with a third party for a duration of 20 years. For subsequent years
the price was determined based on the expected performance of price curves and
experience of the markets where Grenergy operates.

- Operation and maintenance costs: these were determined based on the contracts
signed and experience of the markets where Grenergy operates.

- In addition, the discount rate used was 6.20%.

Test result

The recoverable amount calculated as value in use of the CGU is 48.2 million euros, greater
than the net carrying amount of the CGU assets, so that it was not necessary to recognize
any impairment losses.

GRENERGY RENOVABLES, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT JUNE 30, 2021

14

A sensitivity analysis was performed for each of the following scenarios with regard to the
key hypotheses:

- an increase in the discount rate by 100 basis points would not result in recognition
of impairment losses;

- a decrease of 5% in electricity produced would not result in recognition of impairment
losses;

- a 5% increase in operating and maintenance costs would not result in any
impairment losses being recognized.

5. Intangible assets

The breakdown and movements during the six-month period ended June 30, 2021 of
balances recognized under this heading in the accompanying consolidated statement of
financial position are as follows:

Patents, licenses,
trademarks, et al. Software TOTAL

COST
Balance at 12.31.2020 9,065 120 9,185
Additions - - -
Currency translation differences 109 - 109
Balance at 06.30.2021 9,174 120 9,294

AMORTIZATION
Balance at 12.31.2020 - (43) (43)
Allowance for the year - (11) (11)
Disposals, derecognitions, and reductions - - -
Balance at 06.30.2021 - (54) (54)

Balance at 12.31.2020 9,065 77 9,142
Balance at 06.30.2021 9,174 66 9,240

Patents, licenses, trademarks, et al. in the table above mainly correspond to the cost of the
assets associated with the solar parks and wind parks. The breakdown by park at June 30,
2021 and December 31, 2020 is as follows:

Cost

Name of park Technology Country Status
Capacity

(MW) 06.30.2021 12.31.2020
Kosten Wind Argentina Finished 24 3,461 3,352
Quillagua Solar Chile Finished 103 5,710 5,710
TOTAL 9,171 9,062

Impairment losses

The balance totaling 3,461 thousand euros under "Patents, licenses, trademarks, et al."
reflects the fair value of the development acquired when purchasing Kosten, S.A.